pensions, which, among other accounting and reporting criteria, requires the Borough to recognize
its proportional share of the Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability (and related deferred
inflow/outflow accounts), as of the beginning of the Borough’s fiscal year. As a result of the
implementation of this statement, the Borough has recorded an opening balance adjustment to
reflect opening balance OPEB liabilities and related accounts and to decrease opening net position
as follows:

Electric
Fund

Water
Fund

Waste-

water Fund

Harbor

Fund

 Internal
Service

Funds

OPEB liability,
beginning of year $ 1,231,553 $ 112,986 $ 297,720 $ 216,198 $  277,851
Deferred
outflows of
resources   162,813  14,937  39,359   28,582   36,732
Effect of change
in accounting
principle   1,068,740   98,049  258,361   187,616   241,119

Net position,
before
restatement  114,767,675  24,745,145  16,477,018  26,894,316  8,174,106

Net position, as
restated $ 113,698,935 $ 24,647,096 $ 16,218,657 $ 26,706,700 $ 7,932,987

  Governmental

Activities
 Business-Type

Activities

Total

OPEB liability, beginning of year $ 3,243,740 $ 1,858,457 $   5,102,197
Deferred outflows of resources   428,823  245,691   674,514
Effect of change in accounting
principle   2,814,917   1,612,766

4,427,683

Net position, before
restatement  159,070,070  208,590,154  367,660,224

Net position, as restated $ 156,255,153 $ 206,977,388 $ 363,232,541

74

This page intentionally left blank.

75

   Required Supplementary Information

Exhibit E-1

Year Ended June 30, 2018 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Revenues

Taxes:
Property taxes 6,680,600$   6,680,600$   6,647,375$   (33,225)$
Sales taxes 11,541,150   11,541,150   12,088,013   546,863

Total taxes 18,221,750   18,221,750   18,735,388   513,638

State sources:
Community Assistance 495,137   495,137   595,992   100,855
State PERS relief -   207,685   207,833   148
State grants 38,250   77,472   15,587   (61,885)
Other 70,600   70,600   56,416   (14,184)

Total state sources 603,987   850,894   875,828   24,934

Federal sources:
National Forest receipts -   517,718   613,224   95,506
Payment in lieu of taxes 566,200   566,200   1,206,982   640,782
Federal grants 112,000   163,944   88,744   (75,200)

Total federal sources 678,200   1,247,862   1,908,950   661,088

Charges for services:
State jail contract 300,000   300,000   391,194   91,194
Ambulance fees 330,000   330,000   342,108   12,108
E911 surcharges 201,600   201,600   185,590   (16,010)
Jobbing 330,000   330,000   752,179   422,179
Other 89,630   89,630   69,599   (20,031)

Total charges for services 1,251,230   1,251,230   1,740,670   489,440

Interfund services 2,855,203   2,855,203   2,855,203   -

Fines, forfeitures and penalties 144,200   144,200   46,773   (97,427)

Investment income 350,000   350,000   142,479   (207,521)

Uses of Property 274,200   274,200   335,686   61,486

Licenses and permits 277,200   277,200   155,943   (121,257)

Other 269,700   282,200   238,141   (44,059)

Total Revenues 24,925,670$   25,754,739$   27,035,061$   1,280,322$

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

76

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 2)

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

Year Ended June 30, 2018 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Expenditures

Administration:
Administration/Assembly:

Wages and benefits 703,670$   729,354$   728,223$   1,131$
Travel and training 21,285   23,455   20,434   3,021
Other 155,406   190,396   280,948   (90,552)

Total administration/assembly 880,361   943,205   1,029,605   (86,400)

Legal:
Wages and benefits 278,761   286,966   279,029   7,937
Travel and training 2,200   2,200   2,094   106
Other 69,672   69,672   (57,201)   126,873

Total legal 350,633   358,838   223,922   134,916

Municipal clerk:
Wages and benefits 265,998   266,159   272,641   (6,482)
Travel and training 10,550   10,550   9,188   1,362
Other 112,480   124,480   121,776   2,704

Total municipal clerk 389,028   401,189   403,605   (2,416)

Finance:
Wages and benefits 1,373,813   1,431,360   1,461,110   (29,750)
Travel and training 6,000   11,110   11,350   (240)
Other 274,754   327,413   319,241   8,172

Total finance 1,654,567   1,769,883   1,791,701   (21,818)

Assessing:
Wages and benefits 308,548   322,353   318,129   4,224
Travel and training 5,100   5,100   1,655   3,445
Other 104,319   56,328   55,119   1,209

Total assessing 417,967   383,781   374,903   8,878

77

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 3)

Year Ended June 30, 2018 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Planning:
Wages and benefits 183,710$   189,165$   186,360$   2,805$
Travel and training 3,000   3,000   2,921   79
Other 76,659   104,571   55,976   48,595

Total planning 263,369   296,736   245,257   51,479

General office - other 834,406   592,649   461,193   131,456

Total administration 4,790,331   4,746,281   4,530,186   216,095

Public safety:
Police:

Wages and benefits 3,372,385   3,504,054   3,454,756   49,298
Travel and training 50,500   50,500   63,379   (12,879)
Other 904,883   808,184   798,568   9,616

Total police 4,327,768   4,362,738   4,316,703   46,035

Fire:
Wages and benefits 1,035,059   1,071,196   1,006,858   64,338
Travel and training 24,000   24,000   21,101   2,899
Other 524,614   532,160   485,909   46,251

Total fire 1,583,673   1,627,356   1,513,868   113,488

Ambulance:
Wages and benefits 144,280   150,562   161,089   (10,527)
Travel and training 16,500   16,500   8,833   7,667
Other 132,136   133,081   116,286   16,795

Total ambulance 292,916   300,143   286,208   13,935

Search and rescue:
Wages and benefits 5,765   5,765   6,139   (374)
Travel and training 4,000   10,722   6,545   4,177
Other 26,716   29,255   33,718   (4,463)

Total search and rescue 36,481   45,742   46,402   (660)

Total public safety 6,240,838   6,335,979   6,163,181   172,798

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

78

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 4)

General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Public works:
Administration:

Wages and benefits 531,642$   556,974$   548,166$   8,808$
Travel and training 6,000   6,000   661   5,339
Other 119,869   119,869   114,123   5,746

Total administration 657,511   682,843   662,950   19,893

Engineering:
Wages and benefits 964,771   988,968   867,509   121,459
Travel and training 5,000   5,000   1,666   3,334
Other 30,503   35,903   32,480   3,423

Total engineering 1,000,274   1,029,871   901,655   128,216

Streets:
Wages and benefits 580,629   598,798   512,475   86,323
Travel and training 3,000   3,000   552   2,448
Other 873,057   909,937   641,169   268,768

Total streets 1,456,686   1,511,735   1,154,196   357,539

Recreation:
Wages and benefits 330,150   342,852   283,322   59,530
Travel and training 542   542   1,298   (756)
Other 304,148   314,076   251,027   63,049

Total recreation 634,840   657,470   535,647   121,823

Building officials:
Wages and benefits 193,047   200,547   196,231   4,316
Travel and training 14,000   11,000   10,633   367
Other 25,327   25,327   28,640   (3,313)

Total building officials 232,374   236,874   235,504   1,370

Total public works 3,981,685   4,118,793   3,489,952   628,841

Public services:
Library:

Wages and benefits 549,856   572,679   536,234   36,445
Travel and training 1,800   1,800   4,856   (3,056)
Other 309,264   304,065   299,051   5,014

Total library 860,920   878,544   840,141   38,403

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

79

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 5)

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

Year Ended June 30, 2018 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Harrigan Centennial Hall:
Wages and benefits 328,783$   344,708$   386,043$   (41,335)$
Other 150,012   150,012   174,012   (24,000)

Total Harrigan Centennial Hall 478,795   494,720   560,055   (65,335)

Senior Citizen Center - other 85,725   85,725   78,113   7,612

Contingency -   -   (4,097)   4,097

Total public services 1,425,440   1,458,989   1,474,212   (15,223)

Support:
Municipal grants to local organizations 285,200   376,366   326,899   49,467
Sitka School District 6,728,292   6,987,151   6,987,151   -
Sitka Community Hospital 150,671   306,863   306,863   -

Total Support 7,164,163   7,670,380   7,620,913   49,467

Debt service:
Principal 53,342   53,342   22,310   31,032
Interest 8,462   8,462   10,912   (2,450)

Total debt service 61,804   61,804   33,222   28,582

Equipment acquisition -   15,000   13,999   1,001

Total Expenditures 23,664,261   24,407,226   23,325,665   1,081,561

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 1,261,409   1,347,513   3,709,398   2,361,885

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 1,492,286   1,492,286   1,607,903   115,617
Transfers out (3,099,474)   (4,274,474)   (4,430,278)   (155,804)

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,607,188)   (2,782,188)   (2,822,375)   (40,187)

Net Change in Fund Balance (345,779)$   (1,434,675)$   2,321,698$

Fund Balance, beginning 14,173,149

Fund Balance, ending 15,060,172$

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

80

Exhibit E-2

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

Major Governmental Funds
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

School Bond Debt Service Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Revenues 1,949,792$   1,949,792$   2,474,754$   524,962$